
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2012 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on Thursday 15th March 2012 (previously circulated).  

    
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Special Council Meeting 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
6. Member Development Charter (Pages 5 - 42) 
 
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Richard Newman-Thompson (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), 

June Ashworth, Melanie Forrest, Janet Hall, Sylvia Rogerson and David Whitaker 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Tony Anderson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Geoff Knight 
(Substitute), Jane Parkinson (Substitute), Ian Pattison (Substitute) and Emma Smith 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074, or email 
pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 18th April 2012.   

 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Special Council Meeting 2012 
26th April 2012 

 
Report of Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present options for the Special Council meeting with young people from sixth form 
colleges across the district. 

 

This report is public 

 
Recommendations: 

That the Committee reaches a decision on the content and logistics of the 2012 
Special Council Meeting.   Community Engagement has put forward three 
options for the content of the meeting: 

i. political speed dating; 

ii. pupil power game; 

iii. world café discussion groups. 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the previous meeting, members agreed to hold this year’s Special Council 

meeting with young people from across the district, in order to engage with a 
section of the population which often has little contact with the Council.   

 
1.2 Meetings of the Special Council are held biennially to consider a single item, 

listen to a speaker, meet in an assembly or forum, or to consider a local, 
regional or national issue.   

 
1.3 In this instance, members elected to meet in an assembly or forum with 

young people of sixth form age from across the authority’s administrative 
area.   As such, officers from Community Engagement were requested to 
formulate proposals for decision at this meeting on the structure and content 
of the day.  Those details are presented in the paragraphs below.   

 

2. Proposals from Community Engagement 

This event will be an opportunity for: 
 
i. Councillors and young people to talk and exchange views;  

 ii. Councillors to find out what is important to young people; 
iii. Young people to gain a greater understanding of the council, the role 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



of the councillor and the challenges that they face.  
 
2.1 The event will need to start with an overview of the council and the 

democratic process.  An interactive exercise will be developed to introduce 
the young people and councillors to each other and help to create a more 
informal and relaxed atmosphere.  

 
2.2 There are three options, in terms of content, for the Committee’s 

consideration:  
 

i. political speed dating;  
ii. pupil power game; and 
iii. world café discussion groups 

 
2.3 Political speed dating  
 
2.4 Political speed dating is a fun and light hearted way for young people to 

interact with councillors. Like conventional speed dating, each session 
consists of a series of three minute dates or interactions (or around five 
minutes if in pairs of councillors). During this time, councill
[...]
age 3



(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None.   

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Legal Services have been consulted and do not have any comments to add. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Any costs would be minimal and can be met from within existing democratic budgets. 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

None. 

Information Services: 

None. 

Property: 

None. 

Open Spaces: 

None. 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officer: Peter Baines, Senior 
Democratic Support Officer 
Telephone:  01524 582074 
E-mail: pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 4



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Member Development Charter 
26th April 2012 

 
Report of Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present options for the retention or otherwise of the Member Development Charter, 
which the council currently holds at Level One.  It is now due for reassessment. 

 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER: 

That the Committee considers whether to: 

i. submit an application to retain the Member Development Charter at 
Level One; 

ii. withdraw from the Member Development Charter. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Member Development Charter is an award which recognises local 
authorities that demonstrate a strong commitment to member development.   

 
1.2 The Charter helps to build elected member capacity by improving skills, 

knowledge and experience and, together with the underpinning good practice 
guidelines, was developed by Local Government Improvement and 
Development (formerly the IDeA) and the nine regional employers 
organisations.  
 

1.3 Administrated in this region by the North West Employers Organisation 
(NWEO), the Charter operates at two levels; Level One is awarded to local 
authorities with a strong member development function, whilst Level Two 
conveys advanced recognition. 

 
1.4 In 2002, the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council (then Councillor Ian 

Barker) signed up to the Charter, and the Council Business Committee led a 
sustained piece of work which led to Level One accreditation in 2008. 

 
1.5 The Council is now due to be reassessed for the Charter, and the Committee 

is invited to consider whether to continue within the scheme. 

 

2 Level One Charter Review 

2.1     To retain Level One of the charter, the council would need to demonstrate 
compliance with the following six points: 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
i. continued commitment to member development demonstrated at all 

levels across the council; 
 
ii. an established member development strategy to support 

organisational needs and overall strategy; 
 

iii. clarity of subject area and methods of delivery based on member 
needs assessments; 

 
iv. 75% of members having completed a personal development plan; 

 
v. Clear communication strategy which supports member development; 

 
vi. A method of evaluating learning and development activities and 

continuous improvement. 
 
2.2 Retaining Level One status would require a considerable amount of work from 

officers and elected members alike.   At the present time, officers are 
concerned by low attendance figures at member briefing sessions, and the 
number of councillors who are still yet to sign up for a personal development 
plan. 

 
2.3 Whilst this would present a further challenge in terms of retaining the Charter, 

the council does have a successful blueprint from which to co-ordinate a bid, 
having achieved Level One in 2008.  
 

3 Level Two of the Charter 
 

3.1 Qualification for Level Two status would require a step change from the 
approach to Level One, and there are concerns that the necessary staff time 
is not currently available. 

 
3.2 Full details on the process for retaining Level One or achieving Level Two are 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 Members are asked to consider whether to reapply for Member Development 

Charter status.  Whilst retaining Level One of the Charter would require a 
considerable amount of work for members, dedicated officer support will be 
available from Democratic Support. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 Option 1: Re-apply for Level 
One of the Charter 
 

Option 2: Do not apply for 
accreditation 

Advantages Retaining Level One would 
reaffirm the council’s support for 
elected members, and recognise 
the important role they play on 
the council and in local 
communities. 
 
It would also guarantee that 
minimum standards were in place 
to ensure that members receive a 
high quality of support from 
officers. 
  

No known advantages. 

Disadvantages There will be an impact on officer 
and members’ time in order to 
prepare a bid for retention of 
Level One. 
 
However, this can be met by the 
current staffing arrangements in 
Democratic Support. 
 

Losing the Member Development 
Charter would have a negative impact 
on member development and undo 
the Committee’s previous work to 
attain Level One. 
 
Externally verified minimum standards 
would no longer be in place if 
accreditation was lost.   
 

Risks No known risks. Loss of accreditation. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

None. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

Legal services have been consulted and have no comments to make. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Option 1 would involve staff time and this would need to be met from the current staffing 
levels. Any training requirements would need to be met from the agreed Members Training 
budget allocation of £10,500 for the current financial year. 

 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: 

A bid for Level One reten
[...]
visit, there are some key areas that we shall be 
looking for, to take away examples and draw best practice from: 

! Commitment to member development demonstrated at all levels 
across the council 

! Members take their development seriously and engage in 
development available 

! Individuals’ needs are considered and fed into the overall 
development strategy with 50% of members completing a PDP 

! Dedicated support is provided to co-ordinate and communicate 
member development activities 

! Development activities are evaluated with feedback into overall 
strategy

! Appropriate resources are allocated to meet development needs 

Appendix 1

Page 21



13

Charter Process 
Level 1 Review

Appendix 1

Page 22



14

Charter Level 1 Review 

Are You Ready? 

Before applying for Level 1 Review, reflect on the following questions to 
determine whether you and the authority are ready to continue the 
process of the Charter assessment. 

! Is the authority still committed to member development? 

! Do members take a lead in promoting development? 

! Have at least 75% of members got personal development plans? 

! Member development continues to be supported by an appointed 
officer/s? 

! Has the strategy been reviewed at least twice in the last three 
years?

Appendix 1

Page 23



15

Charter Level 1 Review 

The Level 1 Review process focuses on ensuring the continued
achievement of supporting member development within each 
authority assessed. 

Next Steps 

Step One: Reaffirm commitment to the principles 
of the Charter by resigning the Declaration of 

Commitment 

Step Two: Register and complete the online self 
assessment tool: Member Charter Net 

www.netaudit.co.uk/nweo

Section 1 
Evidence of impact of member 

development on the work of the 
authority

Section 2 
Show commitment to continuous 

improvement 

Step Three: Complete Application Process and 
Verification Visit  

Step Four: Outcomes and Completion of Report 

Step Five: The Committee Meeting

[...]
e some key areas that we shall be 
looking for, to take away examples and draw best practice from: 

! Continued commitment to member development demonstrated 
at all levels across the council 

! An established member development strategy to support 
organisational needs and overall strategy 

! Clarity of subject area and methods of delivery based on 
member needs assessments 

! 75% of members complete a PDP 

! Clear communication strategy which supports member 
development

! A method of evaluating learning and development activities and 
continuous improvement 

Appendix 1

Page 29



21

Charter Process 
Level 2

Appendix 1

Page 30



22

Charter Level 2

Are You Ready? 

Before applying for Level 2, reflect on the following questions to gauge 
whether you and the authority are ready to begin the process of Level 
2 Charter assessment. 

! Has the authority got an embedded culture in the organisation 
that is supportive of member development? 

! Does the authority and its officers have the additional skills and 
capacity to deal with the more flexible criteria and format in 
Level 2? 

! Has the authority looked at the level and quality of available 
evidence before choosing the topic for the application? 

! Has the authority considered whether it will have sufficient 
evidence of outcomes available by the assessment date? 

! Have you got other departments, services and partners 
involved?

! Have you got political buy-in from all parties? 

Appendix 1

Page 31



23

Charter Level 2 

The Level 2 process concentrates on the impact, but there is also the 
opportunity to briefly showcase continuous improvement.

If the authority wants to apply for Level 2, the process is as follows: 

Next Steps 

Step One: Evidence for Level 1 
Self Assessment 

Step Two: Evidence for Level 2 
Application Form 

i) Submit Draft Application for feedback 
ii) Final Application form 

Section 1 
Evidence of Impact of Member 

Development on the work of the 
Authority

Sectio

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  26TH APRIL 2012 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Richard Newman-Thompson (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-

Chairman), June Ashworth, Janet Hall, Sylvia Rogerson and David Whitaker 
   
 Apologies for Absence 
 Melanie Forrest 
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
36 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.  
  
37 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
39 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 2012  
 
 The Committee considered a report with options for the Special Council meeting, 

scheduled to be held with young people from around the district on Wednesday 17th 
October 2012. 
 
Following an introduction from the Senior Democratic Support Officer, the Head of 
Community Engagement addressed members on the merits of three options for the 
meeting: political speed dating, the pupil power game, or a world café-style discussion 
forum. 
 
In the course of discussion, members considered each option in turn and reached 
agreement that the meeting would benefit from a combination of political speed dating, 
to break the ice, followed by the pupil power game.  The latter, it was felt, would enable 
the meeting to determine the young peoples’ view on where the council ought to focus 
funding in the subsequent budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Special Council Meeting be opened with a round of political speed 

dating, followed by the pupil power game.  Officers from Community 
Engagement be asked to draw up more detailed proposals to come before a 
future meeting of this committee; 

 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH APRIL 2012 
 

2. That four young people per secondary school or sixth form college be invited to 
the event; 

 
3. That an early email be sent to all councillors, in order to gauge the likely number 

of elected members in attendance.  
  
40 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTER  
 
 The Senior Democratic Support Officer introduced a report on the Member Development 

Charter, which had originally been attained in 2008 and was now due for renewal. 
 
It was noted that the council currently held the Charter at level one, and the committee 
was asked to determine whether or not to submit a bid to retain it, which would involve 
compliance with the following six points: 
 
i. continued commitment to member development demonstrated at all levels 

across the council; 
 
ii. as established member development strategy; 
 
iii. clarity of subject area and methods of delivery, based on a member needs 

assessment; 
 
iv. 75% of members having completed a personal development plan; 
 
v. clear communication strategy which supports member development; 
 
vi. a method of evaluating learning and development activities and continuous 

improvement. 
 
In the course of discussion, members expressed broad support for submitting a bid to 
retain the Charter which, it was felt, was of great benefit to member development at the 
council and ensured that minimum standards were in place.  However, it was agreed 
that the bid should be focused on producing genuine improvement to member 
development work, rather than retaining the Charter as an end in itself. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the council apply to retain level one of the Member Development Charter.  The 
Senior Democratic Support Officer would bring a report to the next meeting with further 
information about the process and timescale to achieve this.  

  
41 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 There were no appointments or changes to membership.  
  
  

 
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6:55pm) 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 26TH APRIL 2012 
 

 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074, or email pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


